SEC”) with a tender offer period of 45 business days.   

5. Type and Amount of the Offered Securities 
As at the date of submission of the Delisting Tender Offer documents to the Office of the SEC, the 
Business has only one class of shares, namely ordinary shares. The Business has a total of 
3,504,970,295 (Three Billion, Five Hundred and Four Million, Nine Hundred Seventy Thousand, Two 
Hundred and Ninety-Five) issued and paid-up ordinary shares, where 1 ordinary share has 1 voting right. 
As at the date of submission of the Delisting Tender Offer documents, the Offeror holds a total of 
2,853,952,489 shares in the Business, representing 81.43 percent of the total issued shares and total

[...]

In case that all the Offerees sell all remaining ordinary shares in this Delisting 
Tender Offer at the Offer Price of THB 1.50 per share, the fund required for the Delisting Tender Offer 
for the remaining ordinary shares of the Business will equal to THB 976,526,709 (Nine Hundred Seventy-
Six Million, Five Hundred Twenty Six Thousand, Seven Hundred and Nine Baht). 

As of 7 July 2025, the Offeror has a cash deposit in an escrow account with Standard Chartered Bank 
(Hong Kong) Limited with current balance of HKD 240,000,000 (Two Hundred Forty Million Hong Kong 
Dollars) or approximately 990,648,0001 (Nine Hundred Ninety Million, Six Hundred Forty Eight Thousand 
Baht) (the “Funds”) to be solely used for the purpose of conducting this Delisting Tender Offer. The 
Funds are assured to remain available for the settlement of the Delisting Tender Offer, according to the

[...]

Other international 48,538 217,523 25,764 115,461 32,157 144,112 
Source: Information from SF’s Annual Report and website 

1.2.2 Registered capital and paid-up capital  

The Offeror 
As of 30 June 2025, SFTH has a total registered and paid-up capital of THB 1,000,000 (One Million Thai Baht), 

consisting of 5,100 (Five Thousand One Hundred) preference shares and 4,900 (Four Thousand Nine Hundred) 
ordinary shares, with a par value of THB 100 (One Hundred Thai Baht) per share. 

SF (The ultimate shareholder who has control or significant influence over the policy-making, 
management, and operation of the Offeror) 

As of 31 March 2025, SF has a total registered and paid-up capital of RMB 4,987,646,658 (Four Billion Nine 
Hundred Eighty-Seven Million Six Hundred and Forty-Six Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-Eight), equivalent to 
approximately THB 22,352,138,497 (Twenty-Two Billion Three Hundred Fifty-Two Million One Hundred and Thirty-
Eight Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety-Seven) , consisting of 4,987,646,658 (Four Billion Nine Hundred Eighty-

1 The source of funds in Thai Baht currency is calculated by using the average buying exchange rates as of 30 June 2025 quoted by the 
Bank of Thailand, which is equivalent to THB 4.4815 to RMB 1

[...]

In case that all the Offerees sell all ordinary shares that are not held by the Offeror in this Delisting 
Tender Offer at the Offer Price of THB 1.50 per share, the funds required for the Delisting Tender Offer for such 
remaining ordinary shares of the Business will equal to THB 976,526,709 (Nine Hundred Seventy Six Million, 
Five Hundred Twenty Six Thousand, Seven Hundred and Nine Baht) 
As of 7 July 2025, the Offeror has a cash deposit in an escrow account with Standard Chartered Bank (Hong 
Kong) Limited with current balance of HKD 240,000,000 (Two Hundred Forty Million Hong Kong Dollars) or 
approximately THB 990,648,0003 (Nine Hundred Ninety Million, Six Hundred Twenty Forty Eight Thousand Baht) 
(the “Funds”) to be solely used for the purpose of conducting this Delisting Tender Offer. The Funds are assured 
to remain available for the settlement of the Delisting Tender Offer, according to the terms and conditions of the